

No. 05-669

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY AND
ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

REJANE BURTON, ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LAND
AND MINERALS MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT
OF THE INTERIOR FOR LAND, *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL L. HOMEYER
BP AMERICA INC.
501 West Lake Park Blvd.
Houston, TX 77079
(281) 366-3772

STEVEN R. HUNSICKER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
D. KIRK MORGAN II
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court Should Resolve The Circuit Split Over The Meaning Of 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a).....	2
A. Whether The Statute Of Limitations In 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) Applies To Agency Orders Mandating The Payment Of Money Is Of Recurring Importance In Many Contexts	2
B. The Limitations Period In 28 U.S.C. § 2415(a) Applies To Agency Orders Mandating The Payment Of Money.....	3
C. MMS Orders To Pay Royalties Seek Money Damages Founded On Contract.....	5
II. The Court Also Should Address The Proper Construction Of The MLA.....	6
A. The Courts Are Divided On Whether The MLA Requires Royalties To Be Based On The Value Of Production At The Geographic Location Of The Lease	6
B. The MMS's Own Regulations Require Royalties To Be Based On The Value Of Production At The Geographic Location Of The Lease	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. DOI</i> , 170 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	5
<i>California Co. v. Udall</i> , 296 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	10
<i>Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	4
<i>Fina Oil and Chem. Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Armstrong:</i>	
91 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2000)	8
279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1375 (D. Alaska 1985), aff’d, 807 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 268 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	4
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson</i> , No. 93- 1377, 1994 WL 484506 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 1994)	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Lujan</i> , 4 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1993)	4, 5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	4
<i>Reese Exploration, Inc. v. Williams Natural Gas</i> , 983 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1993)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 225 (S.D. Cal. 1947), aff'd, <i>Continental Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 802, 820 (9th Cir. 1950)	7
<i>United States v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	3
15 U.S.C. § 522	3
25 U.S.C. § 2713	3
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2415(i)	4
29 U.S.C. § 160(b)	3
Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 437, codified at 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	
30 U.S.C. § 181	1
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(2)	1, 6
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
30 C.F.R. § 202.100(b)(3)	5
30 C.F.R. § 206.151	9
30 C.F.R. § 206.152(i)	9
Revisions of Gas Royalty Valuation Regu- lations and Related Topics, 53 Fed. Reg. 1230 (Jan. 15, 1988)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS	
Arthur L. Corbin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 55.6 (Interim Ed. 2005).....	6
